

## Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 130 Monday 16 March 2020 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

## **Australian Grands Prix Act 1994**

**CONSENT UNDER SECTION 33(2)** 

Pursuant to section 33(2) of the **Australian Grands Prix Act 1994**, on the recommendation of the Australian Grand Prix Corporation (the Corporation) and being of the opinion that it is necessary to do so for the purpose of carrying out the Corporation's functions or exercising its powers, I hereby consent to the temporary closure by the Corporation of roads in the part of Albert Park (as defined in the Act) (Albert Park) that is not Melbourne Sports and Aquatic Centre land (as defined in the Act) (MSAC land) as follows:

- Lakeside Drive during the period commencing 12.01 am Tuesday 17 March 2020 and ending 11.59 pm Thursday 19 March 2020.
- All roads in the part of Albert Park that are not MSAC land during the period commencing 3.31 pm Thursday 19 March 2020 and ending 11.59 pm Thursday 19 March 2020.

Dated 16 March 2020

THE HON LILY D'AMBROSIO MP Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change in my capacity as the Minister administering the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978

## **Australian Grands Prix Act 1994**

CONSENT UNDER SECTION 33(2A)

Pursuant to section 33(2A) of the Australian Grands Prix Act 1994, on the recommendation of the Australian Grand Prix Corporation (the Corporation) and being of the opinion that it is necessary to do so for the purpose of carrying out the Corporation's functions or exercising its powers, we hereby consent to the temporary closure of roads by the Corporation in the part of Albert Park (as defined in the Act) (Albert Park) that is Melbourne Sports and Aquatic Centre land (as defined in the Act) (MSAC land) as follows:

 All roads in the part of Albert Park that are MSAC land during the period commencing 3.31 pm Thursday 19 March 2020 and ending 11.59 pm Thursday 19 March 2020.

Dated 16 March 2020

THE HON. MARTIN PAKULA MP Minister for Tourism, Sport and Major Events in my capacity as the Minister administering the **State Sport Centres Act 1994** 

THE HON. LILY D'AMBROSIO MP Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change in my capacity as the Minister administering the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978

## ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2020

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	75.1 I	DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au